

No. 19-66

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE Q. RICKS,

Petitioner,

v.

IDAHO CONTRACTORS BOARD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Idaho Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street,
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215

MICHAEL CORCORAN*
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

*Admitted only in
New York

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3300
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
DECHERT LLP
1095 6th Avenue
New York, NY 10036

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Buckeye Institute

October 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Three Decades Since *Smith* Have
Witnessed A Vast Expansion Of The
Administrative State..... 3

II. The Administrative State’s Increasing
Intrusions On Religious Freedom Warrant
Revisiting *Smith* 7

III. *Smith*’s Reliance On The Political Process Is
An Inadequate Check On Administrative
Burdens 10

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	3
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	8, 9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	5, 11
<i>Montgomery v. Cty. of Clinton</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1253 (W.D. Mich. 1990)	14
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	4, 5
<i>Ricks v. State of Idaho Contractors Bd.</i> , 435 P.3d 1 (Idaho Ct. App. 2018)	14
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	4
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	13
<i>Stinemetz v. Kansas Health Policy Auth.</i> , 252 P.3d 141 (Kan. Ct. App. 2011)	8

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman,
794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015),
cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016) 14

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp.
Security Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981) 13

Torcaso v. Watkins,
367 U.S. 488 (1961). 12

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v.
Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 9

United States v. Ballard,
322 U.S. 78 (1944). 10

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943). 11

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. §§ 5491 *et. seq.* 5

15 U.S.C. §§ 78d *et. seq.* 5

15 U.S.C. §§ 7211 *et. seq.* 5

16 U.S.C. § 1533 5

16 U.S.C. § 1540 5

21 U.S.C. § 335b 5

21 U.S.C. § 371 5

21 U.S.C. § 374 5

21 U.S.C. § 393 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4 *et. seq.* 5

84 Stat. 2086.	5
606 C.M.R. § 7.11(11)(d).	4
IOWA CODE §§ 216.3 <i>et. seq.</i>	5
MONT. CODE ANN. § 2-15-1706.	5
N.M. STAT. ANN. §§ 28-1-3 <i>et seq.</i>	5
43 PA. STAT. §§ 956 <i>et. seq.</i>	5
SAN FRANCISCO CHARTER, art. IV, § 4.107	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rebecca Haw Allensworth, <i>Foxes at the Henhouse: Occupational Licensing Boards Up Close</i> , 105 CAL. L. REV. 1567 (2017).	6
Robert Alt, <i>The Administrative Threat to Civil Liberties</i> , 2018 Bradley Symposium Lecture (May 15, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://herit.ag/30OM0fW	12
Paul Barker, Note: <i>Religious Exemptions and the Vocational Dimension of Work</i> , 119 COLUM. L. REV. 169 (2019).	9
Eric Biber & J.B. Ruhl, <i>The Permit Power Revisited: The Theory and Practice of Regulatory Permits in the Administrative State</i> , 64 DUKE L.J. 133 (2014).	6

Comment, <i>Judgmental Neutrality: When the Supreme Court Inevitably Implies That Your Religion Is Just Plain Wrong</i> , 38 SETON HALL L. REV. 715 (2008)	10
Christopher DeMuth, <i>Can the Administrative State Be Tamed?</i> , 8 J. LEGAL ANALYSIS 121 (2016)	3, 4
Stephen Dinan, <i>Feds Shut Down Amish Farm for Selling Fresh Milk</i> , WASH. TIMES (Feb. 13, 2012).	4
Orphe Divounguy, Greg R. Lawson, & Bryce Hill, <i>Still Forbidden to Succeed: The Negative Effects of Occupational Licensing on Ohio's Workforce</i> (December 18, 2017)	6
Aaron Edlin & Rebecca Haw, <i>Cartels by Another Name: Should Licensed Occupations Face Antitrust Scrutiny?</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1093 (2014).	6
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Permit Power Meets the Constitution</i> , 81 IOWA L. REV. 407 (1995)	4, 9
Eugene Gressman & Angela C. Carmella, <i>The RFRA Revision of the Free Exercise Clause</i> , 57 OHIO STATE L.J. 65 (1996)	13
Philip Hamburger, <i>Exclusion and Equality: How Exclusion from the Political Process Renders Religious Liberty Unequal</i> , 90 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1919 (2015).	7, 10, 12, 13
PHILIP HAMBURGER, IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL? (2014)	4, 5

Douglas Laycock, <i>Church and State in the United States: Competing Conceptions and Historic Changes</i> , 13 IND. J. GLOBAL LEGAL STUD. 503 (2006)	13
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. ILL. L. REV. 839 (2014)	9
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 1993 B.Y.U.L. REV. 221 (1993)	8
Douglas Laycock, <i>Theology Scholarships, the Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty</i> , 118 HARV. L. REV. 155 (2004)	12
Christopher C. Lund, <i>Martyrdom and Religious Freedom</i> , 50 CONN. L. REV. 959 (2018)	8
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>The State of Occupational Licensing: Research, State Policies and Trends</i> (October 11, 2017)	7
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>Administrative Power and Religious Liberty at the Supreme Court</i> , 69 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 355 (2018)	4, 8
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>How Traditional and Minority Religions Fare in the Courts: Empirical Evidence From Religious Liberty Cases</i> , 76 U. COLO. L. REV. 1021 (2005)	11
